Indian J. Genet., 71(4): 349-355 (2011)
Abstract
In the present study, 25 simple sequence repeat markers
were used to detect molecular polymorphism among 30
citrus genotypes representing seedling selections, clonal
selections, exotic and indigenous species. A total of 87
alleles were detected and the banding pattern resolved
by each primer pair was in accordance with single locus

November, 2011] Characterization of citrus germplasm using simple sequence repeat markers 351
Table 1. List of genotypes used in the study
S.No. Genotype code Remarks
1. G-1 Probable pummelo (Citrus grandis Osbeck) hybrid
2. G-2 Probable pummelo, seedling selection from north east India.
3. G-3 Red fleshed seedling selection of pummelo.
4. G-4 Intermediate pummelo type, red and white coloured segments, tender in eating.
5. G-5 Pummelo selection, red fleshed, sweet, medium size fruits.
6. G-6 Clonal selection pummelo from Nagpur
7. G-7 -do-
8. G-8 -do-
9. G-9 -do-
10. G-10 -do-
11. G-11 Flying Dragon (Poncirus trifoliata (L.) Raf.).
12. G-12 Rough Lemon (Citrus jambhiri Lush.).
13. G-13 Troyer (hybrid of Citrus sinensis (L.) Osbeck x Poncirus trifoliata (L.) Raf.).
14 G-14 Alemow (Citrus macrophylla Wester).
15. G-15 Rangpur lime (Citrus limonia Osbeck).
16. G-16 Galgal (Citrus pseudolimon Tanaka) selection.
17. G-17 Sweet lime (Citrus limettioides Tanaka) selection from Uttarakhand.
18. G-18 Mandarin-4, seedless selection from Nagpur mandarin (Citrus reticulata Blanco).
19. G-19 Nagpur mandarin (Citrus reticulata Blanco).
20. G-20 Mandarin-2, early bearing clone of Nagpur mandarin.
21. G-21 Hybrid of Galgal (Citrus pseudolimon Osbeck x Pummelo (Citrus grandis Osbeck).
22. G-22 Dwarf cluster bearing hybrid of unknown origin.
23. G-23 Sour pummelo (C. megaloxycarpa Lush.).
24. G-24 Metanewsian Papeda (Citrus macroptera  Tanaka).
25. G-25 Khasi Papeda (Citrus latipes Tanaka).
26. G-26 Assam lemon (Citrus assamensis Dutta and Bhattach.).
27. G-27 Kachai lemon (Citrus jambhiri Lush.).
28 G-28 Indian wild orange (Citrus indica Tanaka).
29. G-29 Adajamir (Citrus penivesiculata var. assamensis Lush.).
30. G-30 Atanni (Citrus rugulosa Tanaka).
Fig. 1. PCR profile of SSR marker DY 265504 in the citrus genotypes. Lane M: DNA marker standard (100 bp), lanes
1 to 30: citrus genotypes in the same order as presented in Table 1
352 A. K. Singh et al. [Vol. 71, No. 4
Polymorphism information content (PIC) was calculated
as per the standard procedure [18].
Results and discussion
Microsatellite polymorphism
 A total of 87 alleles were identified with the 25 primer
pairs in the 30 citrus genotypes, and the banding pattern
resolved by each primer pair are in accordance with